On June 1, 2013 the Board and holders of all of the outstanding shares of Class J stock voted to allow nine thousand (9,000) 
shares of Class J Stock to be converted at a ratio of five thousand (5,000) shares of Common Stock in settlement of certain 
claims against the Company and to increase the conversion ratio for the remaining outstanding shares to two thousand five 
hundred (2,500) shares of Common Stock per every one (1) share of Class J Stock irrespective of the trading price of the 
Common Stock thereafter. 

Holders of Class J Preferred Stock are prohibited from converting into any number of Common Stock shares that would result

[...]

Holders of Class Y Stock may only vote on matters concerning the alteration of the specific rights of Class 
Y Stock itself. 

On February 20, 2015 and again on April 20, 2015, the Board of Directors voted to authorize 3,000 shares of Class Y Stock 
convertible at a ratio of six hundred and twenty five thousand (625,000) shares of Common Stock per every one (1) share of 
Class Y Stock irrespective of the trading price of the Common Stock.  

On December 5, 2016, the Company and the Holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of Class Y voted to amend the 
Certificate of Designation of Class Y to raise the conversion ratio for Class Y stock from six hundred and twenty five thousand 
(625,000) shares of Common Stock per every one (1) share of Class Y Stock irrespective of the trading price of the Common 
Stock to one million (1,000,000) shares of Common Stock per every one (1) share of Class Y Stock irrespective of the trading 

price of the Common Stock.